

Nos. 12-13500-EE & 12-14731-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALVIN WALKER, etc.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 12-13500-EE

GEORGE DUKE III,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 12-14731-EE

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida**

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Robert J. Nelson
Sarah R. London
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 956-1000

Kathryn E. Barnett
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP
150 Fourth Avenue North, Suite 1650
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 313-9000

John S. Mills
Courtney Brewer
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 765-0897

Samuel Issacharoff
40 Washington Square South, 411J
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580

*Attorneys for Appellees Alvin Walker
and George Duke, III*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD ON APPEAL.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>Engle</i> Class Litigation	2
1. The Phase I Common Issues Trial Plan.....	3
2. The Phase I Closing Arguments	4
3. The Phase I Jury Instructions.....	5
4. The Phase I Verdict Form.....	6
5. The Verdict, Phase II, and Final Judgment	8
B. <i>Engle</i> 's Appellate Odyssey	10
C. The Plaintiffs' Individual Lawsuits.....	12
D. The <i>Brown</i> Order and Appeal	17
E. The <i>Waggoner</i> Proceedings	19
F. Standard of Review	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26

I.	THERE HAVE BEEN MULTIPLE DETERMINATIONS THAT THE FINDINGS APPLY TO ALL CLASS MEMBERS, AND IT IS REASONABLY CERTAIN THAT THEY WERE CORRECT.....	27
II.	RES JUDICATA APPLIES BECAUSE THE “THING ADJUDICATED” IN <i>ENGLE</i> PHASE I WAS THE CONDUCT ELEMENTS OF THE SAME CAUSES OF ACTION BETWEEN THE SAME PARTIES.	34
III.	GIVING PRECLUSIVE EFFECT TO THE APPROVED <i>ENGLE</i> FINDINGS PROMOTES DUE PROCESS.....	41
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Altria Group v. Good,

555 U.S. 70, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....29

Baptiste v. Commissioner,

29 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1994)53

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Ill. Foundation,

402 U.S. 313, 91 S. Ct. 1434 (1971).....52

★*Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,*

576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008),

rev'd, 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010)18

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.,

376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....29

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,

505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 2608 (1992).....30

★*Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.,*

945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 1056,

128 S. Ct. 96 (2007) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Engle v. RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 94-08273, 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	5, 9, 10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 S. Ct. 817 (1938).....	18, 39, 51
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	50, 51
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	44
<i>Haney v. Nence-Stark Co.</i> , 216 P. 757 (Or. 1923).....	37
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294, 37 S. Ct. 506 (1917).....	54
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 45 (1977).....	38
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> ,	
456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883 (1982).....	53
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Engle</i> ,	
853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	10
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> ,	
973 So.2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	43
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> ,	
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	53
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> ,	
439 U.S. 322, 99 S. Ct. 645 (1979).....	46, 52
<i>Partmar Corp. v. Paramount Pictures Theatres Corp.</i> ,	
347 U.S. 89, 74 S. Ct. 414 (1954).....	52
★ <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> ,	
No. SC12-617, 2013 WL 978259 (Fla. Mar. 14, 2013).....	passim
★ <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> ,	
70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	1, 20, 36, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996).....	2, 3, 18, 19
★ <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1795 (2012).....	passim
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793, 116 S. Ct. 1761 (1996).....	46
<i>Sultenfuss v. Snow</i> , 35 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>affirmed in relevant part and vacated in part</i> <i>on other issues</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1502 (2010), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 57 (2010).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int’l</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980).....	43
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	18
